
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 
CS/NG 

 
21 January 2015 

 
Nicola Gittins on 01352 702345 
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on TUESDAY, 27TH JANUARY, 
2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2 COUNCIL MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of meeting held on 25 November 
2014 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations of interests from Members. 
 

4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

Public Document Pack



5 PETITIONS  
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

7 QUESTIONS  

 To note the answers to any questions submitted in accordance with County 
Council Standing Order No. 9.4(A). 
 

8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS ON COMMITTEE MINUTES  

 The Minute Book, Edition 4, has been circulated to Members.  Members are 
now entitled to ask questions on these minutes, subject to certain limitations, 
and answers will be provided at the meeting.  Members are requested to bring 
to the meeting their copy of the Minute Book.  Any questions must have been 
received by the Democracy and Governance Manager prior to the close of 
business on 21 January 2015. 
 

9 NOTICE OF MOTION  

 Councillor D. Roney 
 
Transatlantic Trade & Investment Partnership (TTIP) 
 
“This Council resolved to follow other Councils and other European Countries 
in rejecting the E. U. Commission’s Transatlantic Trade and Investment 
Partnership scheme, and calls upon the Prime Minister to use his veto to 
reject the proposed Treaty in order to protect the residents and businesses of 
Flintshire from this threat to any future change of ethical and fair trade. 
 
This Council instructs its Chief Executive to write to Flintshire MPs and AMs to 
ask for their active support in opposing this scheme”. 
 

10 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (Pages 11 - 16) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed. 
 

11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 17 - 30) 

 Report of Corporate Finance Manager enclosed. 
 

12 INABILITY TO ATTEND MEETINGS DUE TO ILLNESS (Pages 31 - 32) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) enclosed. 

 



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
25 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 25 November 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Glenys Diskin (Chair) 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, Chris 
Bithell, Amanda Bragg, Helen Brown, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul 
Cunningham, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Alan Diskin, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian 
Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Brian Dunn, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Jim Falshaw, 
Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, Alison Halford, Ron Hampson, George Hardcastle, Ray 
Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Hilary Isherwood, Joe Johnson, Christine Jones, Kevin 
Jones, Richard Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Mike 
Lowe, Dave Mackie, Ann Minshull, Hilary McGuill, Tim Newhouse, Mike Peers, Vicky 
Perfect, Neville Phillips, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts, Ian Roberts, David Roney, 
Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas, 
Owen Thomas, David Wisinger, and Arnold Woolley 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, Cindy Hinds, Rita Johnson, 
Stella Jones, Nancy Matthews, Billy Mullin, Tony Sharps, and Sharon Williams 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (People and Resources), Chief Officer (Community & 
Enterprise),  Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer (Social Services), 
Democracy & Governance Manager, Electoral Services Manager,  and Committee 
Officer 
 

62. PRESENTATIONS 
 

The Chief Executive welcomed Melville Evans, Katie Clubb, Nicola Spencer 
and Julie Gorman from the Council’s North East Wales (NEW) Homes Team.  He 
praised the Team for their achievement as overall winner of the Welsh Housing 
Awards 2014 – New idea of the year category.    

 
The Chief Executive explained that the Council was the first authority in Wales 

to set up its own housing company.  Designed to respond to the challenges 
experienced by residents in accessing affordable housing, NEW Homes had been 
set up by the Council to increase the housing options available to local residents.  
The Company was providing accommodation to people on the affordable register 
who did not qualify for social housing but found it difficult to afford private rents.   

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Helen Brown congratulated the 

team on their hard work and success.  She said it was a significant achievement for 
the Authority as well as New Homes. 

 
Councillor Aaron Shotton reiterated the praise expressed by the Chief 

Executive and Cabinet Member and referred to national recognition of the innovative 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



approach taken by Flintshire County Council.  He commented on a human right to 
have access to affordable housing and thanked all those involved in bringing an 
embryonic idea to fulfilment.  He said this was a good success storyand other 
authorities across Wales and the United Kingdom were following Flintshire’s lead. 

 
63. COUNCIL MINUTES 

 
The draft minutes of the meeting held 22 October 2014 had been circulated to 

Members with the agenda. 
 

Accuracy 
 
Councillor Richard Jones referred to his comments on page 5, and asked that the 
word ‘accurate’ be replaced with ‘improved’ which was agreed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that Members who were 
members of the Fire Authority would need to declare a personal interest on Agenda 
Item 11 – Consultation on the level of Fire and Rescue Services by the North Wales 
Fire and Rescue Authority Your Services, Your Choices.  The following Members 
declared a personal interest: 

 
Councillors Ian Dunbar, Brian Dunn, Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece, Paul 

Shotton, and Owen Thomas 
 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that Members would also 

have a personal interest to declare in relation to Agenda Item 14 – Review of Polling 
District and Polling Places if they were on the management body for the proposed 
Polling Place.  The  following Members declared a personal interest: 

 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, 

Alan Diskin, Glenys Diskin, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Dave Mackie, Neville Phillips, Mike Peers, and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer 
 

65. CHAIR’S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A copy of the Chair’s communications had been circulated to all Members 
before the meeting. 

 
The Chair referred to the fundraising event held on 21 November 2014, and 

reported that £500 had been raised for her chosen charities.  She thanked Members 
for their support.   

 

Page 2



66. PETITIONS 

 
The Chair confirmed that none had been received. 

 
67. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
The Chair confirmed that none had been received. 

 
68. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS ON COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
The Chair confirmed that none had been received. 

 
69. NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
The Chair confirmed that none had been received. 

 
70. CONSULTATION ON THE LEVEL OF FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES BY THE 

NORTH W
[...]
ted in appendix 3 as polling 

places; 
 
(c) That the Council agrees to look at the suggested alternative polling places for 

BJA2, PAA1 and PAA2;  
 
(d) That the Council agrees to improve access arrangements for BJA2 and EAA2; 

and  
 
(e) That the outcome of the review and the Council’s decision be published in 

addition to other information as is prescribed in the Act and Regulations. 
  
 

74. REVIEW OF MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report which sought 

approval for minor revisions to the Members’ Code of Conduct recommended by the 
Council’s Constitution Committee.  He provided background information and advised 
that the proposed changes to update or clarify the existing wording to the Code of 
Conduct were shown as tracked changes in the appendix to the report for Members’ 
consideration.  

 

Page 8



Councillor Mike Peers suggested that the date on the title page of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct should be amended to reflect that the document had 
been updated from 25 November 2014.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 

(a) That with the addition suggested by Councillor Peers, the revised Members’ 
Code of Conduct as shown in Appendix 1 be approved; and  

 
(b) That the Council complies with the requirements of Section 51 of the Local 

Government Act 2000 
 

75. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press in attendance. 

 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 4.05pm) 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

 
 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report explains the requirement to adopt the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2015/2016 by 31st January 2015. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 
2.05 
 
 
 
2.06 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The current Council Tax Reduction Scheme was adopted by Flintshire 
County Council on 21st January 2014.  The scheme regulations 
include a requirement for them to be adopted each year. 
 
The Council Tax Reduction Scheme in Wales is set by Regulations 
made under Schedule 1B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(as inserted by the Local Government Finance Act 2012).   
 
The following draft regulations (Statutory Instruments) were laid 
before the National Assembly for Wales and will be debated on 20th 
January 2015 and, subject to approval, will come into force on 21st 
January 2015. 
 

• The Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Prescribed Requirements 
and Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 
 

These Regulations prescribe the main features of the Scheme to be 
adopted by all Councils in Wales. 
 
The Regulations for 2015/16 ensure that qualifying taxpayers may 
continue to receive a reduction up to 100% of their Council Tax bill 
(depending on the level of their income).   
 
The Statutory Instrument uprates certain figures used to calculate an 
applicant’s entitlement to a reduction under the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. They also make amendments relating to eligibility for a 
Council Tax reduction and makes consequential amendments as a 
result of wider changes to welfare benefits. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 11



 
2.07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2.08 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2.09 
 
 

 
2.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This statutory instrument amends the 2013 Regulations to uprate 
certain figures used within those Regulations to calculate entitlement 
to a reduction, and subsequently the amount of a reduction. The 
uprated figures relate to:  
 

• Non-dependant deductions (adjustments made to the 
maximum amount of reduction a person can receive to take 
account of adults living in the dwelling who are not dependants 
of the applicant);  

• The applicable amo
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
2.12 
 

so that only EEA nationals who are receiving JSA because they 
have a right to reside other than as a jobseeker or as a family 
member of a jobseeker will continue to be eligible. The 
amendment will not apply to a person who is entitled to housing 
benefit and income-based jobseeker’s allowance on 31st 
March 2014 until that person ceases to be entitled to 
jobseeker’s allowance or makes a new claim for a Council Tax 
Reduction, whichever is earlier. EEA nationals who are self-
employed, are workers or who are unemployed but retain their 
worker status have the same rights to a Council Tax Reduction 
as a UK national and their situation remains unchanged. This 
amendment reflects similar changes made to Housing Benefit 
from 1 April 2014. Council Tax Reduction Schemes and 
Housing Benefit are administered together by Local Authorities 
and most applicants for a Council Tax Reduction are also in 
receipt of Housing Benefit. The amendment therefore aligns the 
treatment of applicants for Council Tax Reductions and 
Housing Benefit.  

 

• Make minor consequential amendments in relation to 
definitions around Employment and Support Allowance and 
references to Universal Credit. Income related Employment 
and Support Allowance no longer consists of separate 
contributory and income related allowances, but only of a 
contributory allowance known as the „employment and support 
allowance‟. Amendments are also made to insert references to 
Universal Credit into the 2013 Regulations where there are 
already references to other income-related benefits.  

 
Within the  Regulations, there is limited discretion given to the Council 
to apply additional elements that are more generous than the national 
scheme.   
 
These are: 
 

a) The ability to increase the standard extended payment period 
of 4 weeks given to people after they return to work, when they 
have been in receipt of a relevant qualifying benefit for at least 
26 weeks. 

 
b) Discretion to disregard part or the whole amount of War 

Disablement pensions and War Widows Pensions when 
calculating income. 

 
c)  The ability to backdate the application of Council Tax Reduction 

awards for working age customers more than the standard 
period of 3 months prior to the claim. 

 
The Prescribed Regulations require the Council to adopt the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme by 31st January 2015, regardless of whether 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

it applies any of the discretionary elements.  If the Council fails to 
make or adopt a scheme, then a default scheme will apply under the 
provisions of the Default Scheme Regulations.  The Council can only 
apply a discretion if it makes its own scheme under the Prescribed 
Requirements Regulations. 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
3.04 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The Council’s recommended approach to the available discretions is 
to continue to apply them as outlined below. 
 
1. Not to increase the “extended payment period” to more than 

four weeks when an applicant starts work.  This rule currently 
acts as a good incentive measure under CTRS and it makes 
sense to maintain it in line with the Housing Benefits (HB) 
Extended Payment rules, which are also set at four weeks.  
The projected cost of this measure for 2014/2015 is £20,098 
and the approximate cost of this measure for 2015/2016 will be 
£20,700. 

 
2. To continue to disregard all War Disablement and War Widows 

Pensions as income.  The projected cost of this measure for 
2014/2015 is £42,870 and the approximate cost of this 
measure 2015/2016 will be £44,156  

 Continuation of this discretion would follow a long precedent 
and maintain the link with the Authority’s treatment of this 
income for HB purposes. 

 
3. To maintain the standard three month backdating provisions for 

working age customers when a good reason for failing to claim 
earlier is shown.  This reflects the current position with regard 
to CTRS and HB The projected cost of this measure for 
2014/2015 is £62,502 and the approximate cost of this 
2015/2016 will be £64,377. 

 
It should be noted that there are no additional monies available from 
Welsh Government to fund the discretionary elements. 
 
The Council continues to have the powers to support hardship on an 
individual basis or in respect of a defined group.  Such arrangements 
cannot, however, form part of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
itself. 

  
4.00 
 
4.01 
 
 
 
4.02 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To note the laying of The Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Prescribed 
Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015. 
 
To adopt the Scheme as set out above in 3.02 and agree the 

Page 14



 recommendations to maintain the discretionary elements. 
  
5.00 
 
5.01 
 
 
 
 
5.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.03 
 
 
5.04 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost of Council Tax Reduction needs to be managed within the 
Council’s budget.  The amount of Grant received from Welsh 
Government is limited to £9.958m for 2015/16 and this is provided on 
a fixed rather than a demand led basis.   
 
The funding arrangements for 2015/16 include funding of up to 100% 
of the estimated cost of the scheme based on the 2012/13 cost of 
Council Tax Benefit and therefore the funding does not include the 
subsequent increases in Council Tax producing an immediate 
additional shortfall including precepts, with the Council having a 
responsibility to meet the this shortfall in order to maintain the scheme 
at 100% reduction (where applicable). 
 
In addition to Flintshire’s contribution to maintaining the scheme at 
100%, the Council must also meet the cost in any growth in caseload.   
 
The total projected costs of the Scheme will be finalised, and 
budgeted for, once the Council Tax increase for 2015/2016 has been 
agreed. 

  
6.00 
 
6.01 
 
 
6.02 
 
 
 
 
6.03 

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 
The major reform of the welfare benefits system began to impact 
residents from April 2014. 
 
The Welfare Reform Programme recognised the need for proactive 
work and support to try to mitigate, as much as possible, the effects of 
the changes on vulnerable residents in Flintshire and continues to 
successfully deliver on this basis. 
 
Residents may not only be affected by the changes to Council Tax 
Support but may also be affected by other changes to other welfare 
benefits which are happening at the same time. 

  
7.00 
 
7.01 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
None specifically associated with the content of this report. 

  
8.00 
 
8.01 
 
 
8.02 

EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
The Scheme proposed for 2015/2016 does not contain any changes 
from the scheme which is currently in operation.  
 
On this basis, following a rigorous and detailed Equalities Impact 
Assessment being conducted on the introduction of the Scheme in 
2013, there is no requirement to conduct a further assessment. 

Page 15



  
9.00 
 
9.01 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None specifically associated with the content of this report. 

  
10.00 
 
10.01 
 

CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 
Consultation has been undertaken for the previous 2 years which has 
confirmed the discretionary elements of the scheme. These 
regulations provide for the removal of the requirement to consult if the 
Council is not varying the discretionary elements it has previously 
consulted on and adopted. 

  
11.00 
 
11.01 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
This report was considered by CROSC on 15th January 2015 and 
Cabinet on 20th January 2015. 

  
12.00 
 
12.01 

APPENDICES 
 
None. 
 

  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 
Schedule 1B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as inserted 
by the Local Government Finance Act 2012) 
 
The Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Prescribed Requirements and 
Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015  
 

  
 Contact Officer: Jen Griffiths – Benefits Manager 

Telephone:  01352 702929 
Email:                         jen.griffiths@flintshire.gov.uk 

  
 

Page 16



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CORPORATE FINANCE MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 
2014/15 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To present to Council the Treasury Management Mid Year Report for 

2014/15 for approval. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Mid Year Report reviews the activity and performance of the 
treasury management operations during the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2014 and compares them with the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 

 
2.02 
 
 

 
This report was presented to Cabinet on 20th January 2015 and any 
comments they had will be reported verbally.  This followed the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee which considered the report 
in detail. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In summary, the key points of the Mid Year Report are: 
 
• Performance during the period marginally exceeded the 

expectations of the TM Strategy 2014/15. 

• The UK economy saw stronger economic growth during the first 
half of the year with falling unemployment but this is against a 
backdrop of historically low interest rates, low inflation and 
depressed wages.  A number of global factors exist which have 
the potential to impact on the continued recovery as outlined in the 
economic update in section 3 of the report. 

• No new borrowing has been undertaken so far during 2014/15, 
therefore total long term borrowing stands at £172.1m with 
associated interest costs of £3.553m paid during the 6 month 
period at an average interest rate of 5.42% as expected. 

• Preparations are being made for the abolition of the Housing 
Revenue Account Subsidy (HRAS) system in Wales and the 
introduction of ‘Self Financing’ for the Housing Revenue Account, 

Agenda Item 11

Page 17



 
 
 

which will have an impact on the Council’s level of debt.  Section 4 
of the re
[...]
d the TM Network Advisory Group. 

 
9.00 CONCLUSION 
 
9.01 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report 

provides members with a summary report of the treasury management activity 
during the first half of 2014/15. 

 
9.02 As indicated in this report none of the Prudential Indicators have been breached 

and a prudent approach has been taken in relation to investment activity with 
priority being given to security and liquidity over yield. 

 
 
 

Page 28



   

 
 
 
 

11 

 

P
age 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

INABILITY TO ATTEND MEETINGS DUE TO ILLNESS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider authorising the temporary absence of Councillor Billy 

Mullin from attendance at formal meetings. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that if a 
Member fails to attend any meetings for 6 consecutive months he 
shall cease to be a member of the authority unless the reason for that 
failure is approved before the end of the period. 
 

2.02 Councillor Billy Mullin last attended a formal meeting on 11 September 
2014.  Councillor Mullin is not well and receiving ongoing treatment. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The purpose of the statutory provision is to give the Council the option 
of approving a member’s absence where there is good reason for it so 
as to prevent the member ceasing to be a member at the end of the 6 
month period. 
 

3.02 The only reason Councillor Mullin has not attended meetings is due to 
his ill-health.  It is not considered appropriate in a public report to give 
details of this ill-health.  This report is being brought early so that 
Councillor Mullin does not feel under pressure to attend a meeting 
before 11 March 2015. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 For Council to approve Councillor Mullin’s absence from meetings. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 31



6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 
 

With the Council Chair and Council Leader. 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 None. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 

Telephone:  01352 702304 
Email:                         peter.evans@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Council Minutes
	10 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	11 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2014/15

	12 Inability to Attend Meetings Due to Illness



Minutes of the meeting

76.

77.

78.

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
27 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held at Council Chamber,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 27 January 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Glenys Diskin (Chair)

Councillors:  Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman,
Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Amanda Bragg, Helen Brown, Derek Butler,
Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies,
Rosetta Dolphin, lan Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, David Evans,
Jim Falshaw, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, Alison Halford, Ron Hampson,
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Dennis Hutchinson,
Joe Johnson, Rita Johnson, Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, Colin Legg,
Phil Lightfoot, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie,
Nancy Matthews, Hilary McGuill, Tim Newhouse, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect,
Neville Phillips, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts, David Roney, Tony Sharps,
Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas,
Owen Thomas, David Wisinger and Matt Wright

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Alan Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Brian Dunn, Cindy Hinds, Ann Minshull,
Billy Mullin, lan Roberts, lan Smith and Arnold Woolley

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise), Democracy and
Governance Manager, Corporate Finance Manager, Finance Manager and Team
Manager — Committee Services

COUNCIL MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014 had been
circulated with the agenda.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

A copy of the Chair's communications had been circulated to all Members
before the meeting. The Chair thanked all Members for their well wishes whilst
she had been poorly.

The Chair welcomed the Flintshire County Council apprentices who were
in attendance to observe meeting protocol and decision making processes as
part of their studies at Coleg Cambria.



79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

PETITIONS

Councillor Mike Reece submitted a petition from residents objecting to the
installation of speed humps on the High Street in Bagillt.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Democracy and Governance Manager confirmed that none had been
received.

QUESTIONS

The Democracy and Governance Manager confirmed that none had been
received.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS ON COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Democracy and Governance Manager confirmed that none had been
received.

NOTICE OF MOTION

The following Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor David
Roney:-

“This Council resolves to follow other Councils and other European
Countries in rejecting the European Union (EU) Commission’s Transatlantic
Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP) scheme, and calls upon the Prime
Minister to use his veto to reject the proposed Treaty in order to protect the
residents and businesses of Flintshire from this threat to any future chance of
ethical and fair trade.

This Council instructs its Chief Executive to write to Flintshire MPs and
AMs to ask for their active support in opposing this scheme”.

The Notice of Motion was formally proposed by Councillor Roney and
seconded by Councillor Peter Curtis.

Councillor Roney detailed the background to the Notice of Motion and
explained that the TTIP was a Treaty being negotiated in secret between the EU
and the United States (US), and it had been specifically engineered to give
multinational companies what they wanted: the dismantling of all social,
consumer and environmental protection and compensation for the companies for
any infringement of their assumed rights.

In his view one of the greatest dangers of TTIP was that it would open up
Europe’s Public Health, Education and Water Services to US companies and it
could mean the privatisation of the NHS. He also referred to how TTIP would
open the door for widespread GM foods.

He believed the biggest threat that TTIP brought was Investor-State
Dispute Settlements (ISDS) which allowed unelected companies to sue



governments if those governments’ policies caused the company to lose profit.
Phillip Morris were suing the Australian government for making plain packaging
mandatory — there were suing Uruguay for increasing the size of the graphic
health warnings on cigarette packets.

The litigation was pursued in tribunals knows as ISDS’s. Such an ISDS
agreement was also core to the EU’s planned TTIP agreement and would see US
multinationals sue European governments in such areas as regulating tobacco,
health and safety and quality controls.

He concluded by asking that Members support the Notice of Motion to
protect the people who they represented, and fight to keep TTIP out of the UK.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas thanked Councillor Roney for the Notice of
Motion and also Councillor Arnold Woolley who had previously circulated
information to all Members.

Councillor Curtis supported the Notice of Motion unconditionally,
concurring that TTIP was a huge threat to the NHS.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Aaron Shotton, also supported the
Notice of Motion which was a national issue and one which would affect the
residents of Flintshire. He added that he felt certain companies should be
publically owned, such as the energy companies and said if the Prime Minister
signed the proposed Treaty then public ownership of such bodies would become
essentially impossible.

Councillor Derek Butler also spoke in support of the Notice of Motion citing
that the Treaty would greatly affect the rights of workers and the potential
damage to the NHS.

Councillor Bernie Attridge requested a recorded vote and was supported
by the requisite nine other Members. On being put to the vote, the Notice of
Motion was carried.

For the proposal:

Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Marion
Bateman, Chris Bithell, Amanda Bragg, Helen Brown, Derek Butler, David Cox,
Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, Rosetta Dolphin, lan
Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest,
Ron Hampson, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe
Johnson, Rita Johnson, Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot,
Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Hilary
McGuill, Tim Newhouse, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, Neville Phillips, Mike Reece,
Gareth Roberts, David Roney, Tony Sharps, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton,
Carolyn Thomas, Owen Thomas and David Wisinger

Against the proposal:
Councillors: Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Matt Wright

Abstentions:
Councillors: Clive Carver, Jim Falshaw and Alison Halford



84.

85.

RESOLVED:

That the Notice of Motion be supported.

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME

The Chief Executive introduced the report which explained the
requirement to adopt the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2015/16 by 31
January 2015.

Within the Regulations made under Schedule 1B of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, there was limited discretion given to the Council to apply
additional elements that were more generous than the national scheme, details of
which were outlined in the report. The Council’s recommended approach to the
available discretions were to continue to apply them as follows:

1. Not to increase the “extended payment period” to more than four
weeks when an applicant started work. This rule acted as a good
incentive measure under CTRS and it made sense to maintain it in
line with the Housing Benefits (HB) Extended Payment Rules,
which were also set at four weeks. The projected cost of this
measure for 2014/15 was £20,098 and the approximate cost for
2015/16 would be £20,700.

2. To continue to disregard all War Disablement and War Widows
Pensions as income. The projected cost of this measure for
2014/15 was £42,870 and the approximate cost for 2015/16 would
be £44,156.

3. To maintain the standard three month backdating provisions for
working age customers when a good reason for failing to claim
earlier was shown. This reflected the current position with regard to
CTRS and HB. The projected cost of this measure for 2014/15 was
£62,502 and the approximate cost for 2015/16 would be £64,377.

Councillor Aaron Shotton moved approval of the recommendations, which
was duly seconded, citing his support for the three discretions as outlined in the
report.

RESOLVED:
(@) That the laying of The Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Prescribed
Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations

2015 be noted; and

(b)  That the Scheme as set out in 3.02 of the report be adopted and the
recommendations to maintain the discretionary payments be approved.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2014/15

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the Treasury Management
Mid-Year Report for 2014/15 for approval and thanked all Members who had
attended the recent Treasury Management training.



86.

87.

The report was considered at Cabinet on 20 January 2015 following the
recommendation of the Audit Committee on 10 December 2014 which considered
the report in detail.

Councillor Aaron Shotton moved approval of the recommendation which
was duly seconded.

Councillor Mike Peers asked for clarification on the interest costs
associated with debt which he said differed from those in previous reports. The
Finance Manager said it was a profiled budget, with more costs being incurred in
the second half of the year than in the first. She confirmed that the remainder of
that budget would be paid in the coming six months bringing the total paid in line
with budget and amounts reported previously. The Chief Executive added that in
future reports, end of year projections and accruals would be included for ease of
reference.

RESOLVED:
That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2014/15 be approved.

INABILITY TO ATTEND MEETINGS DUE TO ILLNESS

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report for the
authorisation of temporary absence of Councillor Billy Mullin from attendance at
formal meetings.

Councillor lan Dunbar moved approval of the recommendation which was
duly seconded.

The Chair, on behalf of all Members, sent best wishes to Councillor Mullin.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Mullin’'s absence from meetings be approved.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was 1 member of the public and 2 members of the press in
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.35 pm)



